Licensing Program Analyst (LPA) Adam Hamer conducted an announced Pre-Licensing and Component
III inspection on today's date to inspect the facility for compliance with Title 22, Division 6, Chapter 8 of
the California Code of Regulations and the Health & Safety Code. This is a change of ownership
application and the facility currently has one-hundred-three (103) residents in care. After arriving at the
facility, LPA identified himself, disclosed the purpose of the visit and was granted entry, then
administrator Angela Scott-Kapiloff met with LPA.

LPA toured the physical plant, inside and out, and observed the following: